preparation.

The estimated forecast purchases relate to project expenditure and overhead expenses for up to three years. The main
currency exposures of overhead expenses and Brazilian operations are hedged at 100% for the coming year, between 66%
and 100% for the year after, and between 33% and 100% for the subsequent year, depending on internal review of the
foreign exchange market conditions.

Foreign exchange risk (exchange rates applied)

2024 2023 2024 2023

Average rate Closing rate

EUR 1 1.0824 1.0813 1.0389 1.1050

SGD 1 0.7487 0.7445 0.7335 0.7573

BRL 1 0.1865 0.2003 0.1617 0.2061

CNY 1 0.1390 0.1413 0.1370 0.1407

The sensitivity on equity and the income statement resulting from a change of 10% of the US dollar’s value against the
following currencies at December 31, would have increased (decreased) profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis as for 2023.

260 - SBM OFFSHORE ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Foreign exchange risk (sensitivity)

Profit or loss Equity

10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

31 December 2024

EUR 1 (1) (182) 182

SGD 0 (0) (56) 56

BRL (1) 1 (49) 49

CNY 0 (0) (67) 67

31 December 2023

EUR (0) 0 (139) 139

SGD (0) 0 (17) 17

BRL (0) 0 (50) 50

CNY (0) 0 (26) 26

As set out above, by managing foreign currency risk, the Company aims to reduce the impact of short-term market price
fluctuations on the Company’s earnings. Over the long-term however, permanent changes in foreign currency rates would
have an impact on consolidated earnings.

Interest rate risk
The Company’s exposure to risk from changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt
obligations with a floating interest rate. In respect of controlling interest rate risk, the floating interest rates of long-term
loans are hedged by fixed rate swaps and options for the entire maturity period. The revolving credit facility is intended for